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1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. Done
2. Please do not use more than one note for each step. Corrected
3. Step 2.9: Please ensure that all text is written in the imperative tense. Corrected
4. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes company names of an instrument or reagent. Please remove all commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials and Reagents. Examples of commercial language in your manuscript include Stop & Glo, Milli Q, etc. Corrected
5. Please remove trademark (™) and registered (®) symbols from the Table of Equipment and Materials. Corrected
6. Figure 2: Please add a title for the whole figure in Figure Legend. Done
7. Please specify the composition of all buffer or media used in the protocol. Corrected


Reviewers' comments:
Reviewer #1: 
The authors have addressed all of the concerns raised. This manuscript can now be accepted.
We thank the reviewer for their time and their helpful comments.


Reviewer #2: 
Manuscript Summary:
In the 2nd version manuscript, the authors addressed most of the concerns. Protocol workflow is provided in the new manuscript that makes it easy to understand. Two control experiments are added in the demonstration to prove the specificity of the method. Advantages of proposed method compared to other alternative methods are highlighted in discussion section. Detailed notes are provided throughout the protocols, and critical steps and limitations are fully discussed in the new manuscript, which enable other researchers to follow and utilize the proposed method for their own research.

Major Concerns:
None
We thank the reviewer for their time and their helpful comments.

Minor Concerns:
However, there remains some minor comments which the authors could consider addressing to increase the convenience of the readers and as well promote the reproducibility of the protocol. We have addressed the remaining concerns as described below.

1. In figure 2A, the authors could consider showing firefly Luc data (3rd graph) in front of firefly/Renilla Luc ratio data (2nd graph). We have altered the figure as suggested.

2. In figure 2C, is there any explanation as to why cells transfected with minimal promoter construct without TEAD binding elements have nearly two-fold higher Renilla Luc signal than cells with TEAD reporter construct? The ratio of TEAD reporter to Renilla is the same as minimal reporter to Renilla and the constructs are not drastically different in size so we would expect a similar number of Renilla vectors to be transfected into the cells in each case. So we do not know why the Renilla signal is higher in the minimal promoter transfected cells, but this is very reproducible. We have observed this across numerous experiments with A375 cells. Interestingly, this seems to be cell line specific since in other cell lines we reproducibly see the opposite (Renilla signal is lower in the minimal promoter transfected cells than the TEAD reporter cells). Though we cannot explain this, we do not feel it influences the interpretation of the results since we do not typically make quantitative comparisons between cells transfected with the TEAD Reporter/Renilla mix and cells transfected with the minimal reporter/Renilla mix. Instead, we use the minimal promoter construct to ensure a candidate that regulates the TEAD reporter does not regulate a promoter that lacks TEAD binding elements. 

3. In protocol 6.2.1, the authors do not specify how to exclude 'very low Renilla luciferase signal'. The authors define 'below 1000' as significant reduction in the legend of supplemental table 2, which is bit confusing. In supplemental table 2, it looks like there is still large variance of Renilla signal between groups after excluding the groups with 'below 1000' signal. The authors may consider performing statistical analysis (also related to the 5th point) to exclude groups with significant lower Renilla signal. We chose 1000 as our cutoff because numerous previous experiments in A375 cells showed that Renilla luciferase signal lower than 1000 typically indicates either too few viable cells or poor transfection efficiency. However, we agree this cutoff is arbitrary so we have changed our cutoff to exclude any sample greater than 1 standard deviation below the mean Renilla signal for all wells. Based on this we had to exclude an additional shRNA from our analysis and have altered Supplemental Table 2, Figure 3 and the results section accordingly. We also now suggest cutoff criteria in the Discussion section.

4. In supplemental table 2, there is large variance in terms of the firefly signal between replicates, as you can see in the readout of ERBB4 knock-down and ATR knock-down. Will the authors consider three replicates instead of two? We do not typically see that much variation between technical replicates so are not sure why these samples showed such variation. Three replicates could help and we have suggested it in the Discussion.  We also suggest other methods for false positives and negatives (see comment number 5)

5. The authors may consider including biological replicates. Biological replicates are necessary for statistical analysis. More false positive hits will be identified in the screening without performing statistical analysis, which requires more efforts to exclude in the following validation experiments. In the Discussion, we suggest several modifications to reduce false positives and negatives, including increasing the number of biological replicates (see pages 10 and 11).  It should be noted that we elect to use two technical replicates only because doing 2-3 biological replicates would drastically increase (2-3 fold) the size and scale of the assay and potentially introduce additional variability at other steps.  Therefor we suggest a smaller library of only the “hits” be re-screened and in this smaller screen 3 biological replicates are included.  We discuss this option in the Discussion on pages 10 and 11.

Reviewer #3: 
The author have answered my main concerns in the new work. We thank the reviewer for their time and their helpful comments.
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